International Journal of Engineering Trends and Technology                                                        Volume 69 Issue 6, 14-24, June 2021
ISSN: 2231 – 5381 /doi:10.14445/22315381/IJETT-V69I6P203                                                          © 2021 Seventh Sense Research Group®
 This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/)
An Ultra Low Current Mismatch Charge Pump
and Loop Filter in 0.18um CMOS Process for
Low Spur PLL Applications
Dr. Pradeep B. Mane#1,Ms. Shobha N. Pawar#2
#1Principal, AISSMS’s Institute of Information Technology,Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune, India.

MHz which gives PLL settling time of 0.8μs only which
helps PLL to achieve lock faster. Measurement results shows
the implemented circuit uses only 12 transistors hence
occupies minimal chip area and it is suitable for single chip
PLL design.
Dr. Pradeep B. Mane & Ms. Shobha N. Pawar./ IJETT, 69(6), 14-24, 2021
23
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Zhang, H. Djahanshahi, C. Gu, M. Patel and L. Chen, Single-Event
Effects Characterization of LC-VCO PLLs in a 28-nm CMOS
Technology,  in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, 67(9) (2020)
2042-2050, , doi: 10.1109/TNS.2020.3008142.
[2] S. Ji, Y. Zhao, W. Xu, N. Yan and H. Min, A Novel Charge Pump with
Ultra-Low Current Mismatch and Variation for PLL, 2020 IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Seville,
Spain, 2020 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS45731.2020.9180830.
[3] M. Leoncini, A. Bonfanti, S. Levantino and A. L. Lacaita, Efficient
Behavioral Simulation of Charge-Pump Phase-Locked Loops, in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, 65 (6) (2018)
1968-1980,  doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2017.2767280.

Hold Charge Pump and Automatic Loop Gain Control, in IEEE Journal
of Solid-State Circuits, 55(4) (2020) 1043-1050, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2019.2959735.
[6] A. Homayoun and B. Razavi, On the Stability of Charge-Pump Phase-
Locked Loops, in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I:
Regular Papers, 63  (6) (2016) 741-750, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2016.2537823.
[7] W. Rhee, Design of high-performance CMOS charge pumps in phase-
locked loops, 1999 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and
Systems (ISCAS), Orlando, FL, USA, 2 (1999) 545-548, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS.1999.780807.
[8] C. C. Boon, M. V. Krishna, M. A. Do, K. S. Yeo, A. V. Do and T. S.
Wong, A 1.2 V 2.4 GHz low spur CMOS PLL synthesizer with a gain
boosted charge pump for a batteryless transceiver, 2012 IEEE
International Symposium on Radio-Frequency Integration Technology
(RFIT), Singapore, (2012) 222-224, doi: 10.1109/RFIT.2012.6401667.
[9] VassilisKalenteridis, Konstantinos Papathanasiou, Stylianos Siskos,
Analysis and Design of Charge Pumps for Telecommunication
Applications, 19th IFIP WG 10.5/IEEE International Conference on
Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI-SoC), (2008) 43-60, 10.1007/978-
3-642-12267-5_3. hal-01054271
[10] Nabihah Ahmad, Nur Atikah Binti Ishaimi and M. Hairol Jabbar,
Charge Pump and Loop Filter for Low Power PLL Using 130nm
CMOS Technology, Journal of Physics: Conference Series, Volume
1049, International PostGraduate Conference on Applied Science &
Physics December 2017, Johor, Malaysia
[11] S. Kim, J. Rhim, D. Kwon, M. Kim and W. Choi, A low-voltage PLL
with a current mismatch compensated charge pump, 2015 International
SoC Design Conference (ISOCC), Gyeongju, Korea (South), (2015)
15-16, doi: 10.1109/ISOCC.2015.7401629.
[12] R. Chandra and Anurag, Design and analysis of charge pump for PLL at
90nm CMOS technology, 2015 2nd International Conference on Recent
Advances in Engineering & Computational Sciences (RAECS),
Chandigarh, India, (2015)  1-5, doi: 10.1109/RAECS.2015.7453311.
[13] Deepshikha Mittal and Mr. Virendra Verma, Design of Charge Pump
Circuit for PLL Application: A review, International Journal of
Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT), 4 (05)  (2015).
[14] R. G. Bozomitu, V. Cehan, C. Barabaşa and N. Cojan, A VLSI
implementation of a frequency synthesizer based on a charge pump
PLL, 2014 IEEE 20th International Symposium for Design and
Technology in Electronic Packaging (SIITME), Bucharest, Romania,
(2014) 141-144, doi: 10.1109/SIITME.2014.6967012.
[15] De-zhi WANG, Ke-feng ZHANG and Xue-cheng ZOU, “High Current
Matching over Full-Swing and Low-Glitch Charge Pump Circuit for
PLLs”,Radio engineering, Vol. 22, No. 1, April 2013.
[16] E. Ali, C. Hangmann, C. Hedayat, F. Haddad, W. Rahajandraibe and U.
Hilleringmann, Event Driven Modeling and Characterization of the
Second Order Voltage Switched Charge Pump PLL, in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, 63 (3)  (2016)
347-358  , doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2015.2512759.
[17] Song Ye, Lingling Wu, Yang Yu, Xuan Wu, Shuailin Zhou and
Shoulong Tang, A low spur charge pump in 0.35µm SiGe process for
PLL, 2009 IEEE 8th International Conference on ASIC, Changsha,
China, 2009, pp. 1070-1073, doi: 10.1109/ASICON.2009.5351402.
[18] S. N. Pawar and P. B. Mane, Design and Implementation of KU Band
LC-VCO using 90nm CMOS Process, 2020 International Conference
on Smart Electronics and Communication (ICOSEC), Trichy, India,
(2020)  1234-1238, doi: 10.1109/ICOSEC49089.2020.9215283.
[19] Pawar, S.N., and Mane,P.B. Wide band PLL frequency synthesizer: A
survey. 2017 International Conference on Advances in Computing,
Communication and Control (ICAC3).
[20] H. Jia, B. Chi, L. Kuang and Z. Wang, A 47.6–71.0-GHz 65-nm CMOS
VCO Based on Magnetically Coupled $\pi $-Type LC Network,
in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, 63 (5)
(2015) 1645-1657,  doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2415487.
[21] Jokin Segundo, Luis Quintanilla, Jesús Arias, Lourdes Enríquez, Jesús
M. Hernández, José Vicente,A PLL-based synthesizer for tunable
digital clock generation in a continuous-time ΣΔ A/D
converter,Integration, 42(1) (2009) 24-33, ISSN 0167-
9260,https://doi.org/10.1016/j.vlsi.2008.07.002.
[22] Manas Kumar Hati, TarunKantiBhattacharyya,A constant loop
bandwidth in delta sigma fractional-N PLL frequency synthesizer with
phase noise cancellation, Integration, 65  (2019) 175-188, ISSN 0167-
9260,https://doi.org/10.1016/j.vlsi.2018.12.003.
[23] A. L. S. Loke et al., A Versatile 90-nm CMOS Charge-Pump PLL for
SerDes Transmitter Clocking, in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
41 (8) (2006)  1894-1907  , doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2006.875289.
[24] Keliu et al.,  CMOS PLL synthesizer”, Springer international edition.
[25] M. Johnson et al., A variable delay line PLL for CPU processor
synchronization, IEEE J. Solid –State circuits, 23  (1988) 1218-1223,
[26] W. Rhee, Design of high-performance CMOS charge pumps in phase-
locked loops, 1999 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and
Systems (ISCAS), Orlando, FL, USA, (2) (1999) 545-548, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS.1999.780807.
[27] C.M. Hung and K.O. Kenneth, A Fully Integrated 1.5 V 5.5 Ghz CMOS
Phase Locked Loop, IEEE Journal of Solid State Circuits, 37 (2002)
521-525.
[28] R. A. Baki and M. N. El-Gamal, A new CMOS charge pump for low
voltage (1V) high speed PLL Applications, Circuits and Systems 2003.
ISCAS '03. Proceedings of the 2003 International Symposium n, 1
(2003)  I-657-I-660.
[29] Jyoti Gupta, Ankur Sangal and Hemlata Verma, High Speed CMOS
charge Pump Circuit For PLL Applications using 90nm CMOS
Technology, 2011 World Congress on Information and Communication
Technologies, (2011) 346-349.
[30] S. Jandhyala and S. Tapse, A 1.3V–1.8V configurable phase locked
loop with an adaptive charge pump, 2016 IEEE Distributed Computing,
VLSI, Electrical Circuits and Robotics (DISCOVER), Mangalore,
India, (2016)  138-140, doi: 10.1109/DISCOVER.2016.7806236.